

24-271

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

X CORP.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

—v.—

ROBERT BONTA, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CALIFORNIA,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

WILLIAM R. WARNE
MEGHAN M. BAKER
DOWNEY BRAND LLP
621 Capitol Mall, 18th Floor
Sacramento, California 95814
(916) 444-1000

JOEL KURTZBERG
FLOYD ABRAMS
JASON D. ROZBRUCH
LISA J. COLE
CAHILL GORDON & REINDEL LLP
32 Old Slip
New York, New York 10005
(212) 701-3120

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT6

STATUTORY AUTHORITIES6

ISSUES PRESENTED.....6

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....7

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT19

STANDARD OF REVIEW22

ARGUMENT23

 I. AB 587 VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT AND ARTICLE 1,
 SECTION 2, OF THE CALIFORNIA CONSTITUTION23

 A. Neither *Zauderer* Nor *Central Hudson* Applies To AB 58723

 1. AB 587 Compels Non-Commercial Speech.....23

 2. AB 587’s Compelled Disclosures Are Not Purely
 Factual, Uncontroversial Information About The Terms
 Under Which X Corp.’s Services Will Be Available.....28

 3. AB 587 Does Not Further A Substantial Government
 Interest34

 4. AB 587 Compels Speech That Is Inextricably Intertwined
 With Otherwise Fully Protected Speech.....38

 B. Strict Scrutiny Applies To AB 587.....40

 1. AB 587 Is A Content- And Viewpoint-Based Regulation
 Of Speech.....40

 2. AB 587 Impermissibly Interferes With X Corp.’s
 Constitutionally Protected Editorial Judgment.....42

 3. AB 587 Regulates “Speech About Speech”47

C.	AB 587 Fails To Survive Any Level Of Scrutiny	50
1.	Strict And Intermediate (<i>Central Hudson</i>) Scrutiny	50
2.	<i>Zauderer</i>	53
II.	SECTION 230 PREEMPTS AB 587	55
III.	X CORP. SATISFIES THE REMAINING <i>WINTER</i> FACTORS.....	60
	CONCLUSION	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ACA Connects v. Bonta</i> , 24 F.4th 1233 (9th Cir. 2022)	56
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Wasden</i> , 878 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2018)	41
<i>Ariz. Dream Act Coal. v. Brewer</i> , 757 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2014)	60
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. Metro. Water Dist. of S. Cal.</i> , 159 F.3d 1178 (9th Cir. 1998)	22
<i>Bd. of Tr. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989).....	24n
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prod. Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983).....	24n, 25
<i>Book People, Inc. v. Wong</i> , 91 F.4th 318 (5th Cir. 2024)	30, 49
<i>Cal. Chamber of Com. v. Council for Educ. and Rsch. on Toxics</i> , 29 F.4th 468 (9th Cir. 2022)	60
<i>Carafano v. Metrosplash.com, Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2003)	58
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Austin, Texas v. Reagan Nat’l Advert. of Austin, LLC</i> , 596 U.S. 61 (2022).....	41
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993).....	24n

<i>City of Montebello v. Vasquez</i> , 1 Cal. 5th 409 (2016)	20n
<i>CTIA - The Wireless Ass’n v. City of Berkeley</i> (“ <i>CTIA II</i> ”), 928 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Delano Farms Co. v. Cal. Table Grape Com.</i> , 4 Cal. 5th 1204 (2018)	20n
<i>Doe v. Internet Brands, Inc.</i> , 824 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2016)	58
<i>Fair Hous. Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommates.com, LLC</i> , 521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008) (en banc)	57
<i>Gaudiya Vaishnava Soc. v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 952 F.2d 1059 (9th Cir. 1990), <i>as amended on denial of</i> <i>reh’g</i> (Dec. 26, 1991).....	39
<i>Herbert v. Lando</i> , 441 U.S. 153 (1979).....	46
<i>HomeAway.com, Inc. v. City of Santa Monica</i> , 918 F.3d 676 (9th Cir. 2019)	57–58
<i>Hunt v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 638 F.3d 703 (9th Cir. 2011)	24, 25, 38
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	42
<i>Ibanez v. Fla. Dept. of Bus. and Prof’l Regul., Bd. of Acct.</i> , 512 U.S. 136 (1994).....	50
<i>IMDb.com Inc. v. Becerra</i> , 962 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2020)	24, 50
<i>Indus. Truck Ass’n, Inc. v. Henry</i> , 125 F.3d 1305 (9th Cir. 1997)	56
<i>Italian Colors Rest. v. Becerra</i> , 878 F.3d 1165 (9th Cir. 2018)	50

<i>Junior Sports Mags. Inc. v. Bonta</i> , 80 F. 4th 1109 (9th Cir. 2023)	50
<i>Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019).....	43
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007).....	45–46
<i>Miami Herald Pub. Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	46
<i>Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 229 (2010).....	35n, 54
<i>Motion Picture Ass’n of America v. Specter</i> , 315 F.Supp. 824 (E.D. Pa. 1970).....	49
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Wheat Growers v. Bonta</i> , 85 F.4th 1263 (9th Cir. 2023)	23, 32, 33
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Fam. & Life Advocs. v. Becerra</i> (“NIFLA”), 585 U.S. 755 (2018).....	20, 34, 51
<i>N.D. ex rel. parents acting as guardians ad litem v. Hawaii Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 600 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2010)	22
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Att’y Gen., Fla.</i> (“ <i>NetChoice (Fla.)</i> ”), 34 F.4th 1196 (11th Cir. 2022), <i>cert. granted in part sub nom., Moody v. NetChoice, LLC</i> , 216 L. Ed. 2d 1313 (Sept. 29, 2023), and <i>cert. denied sub nom., NetChoice, LLC v. Moody</i> , 144 S. Ct. 69 (2023).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Paxton</i> (“ <i>NetChoice (Tex.)</i> ”), 49 F.4th 439 (5th Cir. 2022), <i>cert. granted in part sub nom., NetChoice, LLC v. Paxton</i> , 216 L. Ed. 2d 1313 (Sept. 29, 2023)	<i>passim</i>
<i>O’Handley v. Padilla</i> , 579 F.Supp. 3d 1163 (N.D. Cal. 2022), <i>aff’d sub nom. on other grounds, O’Handley v. Weber</i> , 62 F.4th 1145 (9th Cir. 2023).....	42

<i>PC Drivers Headquarters, LP v. Malwarebytes Inc.</i> , 371 F.Supp. 3d 652 (N.D. Cal. 2019).....	59
<i>Radici v. Associated Ins. Co.</i> , 217 F.3d 737 (9th Cir. 2000)	57, 58
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	3, 40, 41, 50
<i>Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 592 U.S. 14 (2020).....	60
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	40
<i>Smith v. California</i> , 361 U.S. 147 (1958).....	47, 48, 49
<i>Software Ass’n v. Blagojevich</i> , 469 F.3d 641 (7th Cir. 2006)	48, 49
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	41
<i>Taylor v. Westly</i> , 488 F.3d 1197 (9th Cir. 2007)	23
<i>Volokh v. James</i> , 656 F.Supp. 3d 431 (S.D.N.Y. 2023)	27, 28, 54
<i>Washington Post v. McManus</i> , 944 F.3d 506 (4th Cir. 2019)	46, 47
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	23, 60
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	42
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Couns.</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>

Statutes

28 U.S.C. §12926
28 U.S.C. §13316
28 U.S.C. §13676
28 U.S.C. §13436
42 U.S.C. §19836
47 U.S.C. §230*passim*
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §§22675–81 (“AB 587”)*passim*
Cal. Gov’t Code §§11180–8114, 45

Other Authorities

Fed. R. App. P. 4.....6
